Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of the shareholders of China Travel International Investment Hong Kong Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Form Wing, C/Floor, Metropark Hotel Mongkok, 22 Lai Chi Kok Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 20 January 2023 at 9:30 a.m. to consider as special business and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolutions as ordinary resolution:

1. **"THAT**

- (a) to re-elect Mr. Geng Gang as an Executive Director;
- (b) to re-elect Mr. Li Pengyu as an Executive Director;
- (c) to re-elect Mr. Tao Xiaobin as a non-executive Director;
- (d) to re-elect Mr. Fan Zhishi as a non-executive Director."
- 2. "THAT subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting approval of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the shares of the Company (not exceeding 10% of the Company's issued share capital on the date of this resolution) which may fall to be issued upon the exercise of the options or awards to be granted under the new share option scheme of the Company (the "New Share Option Scheme"), the rules of which are contained in the document marked "A" produced to the meeting and signed by the Chairman of the Meeting for identification purposes or other schemes of the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to grant options and to allot, issue and deal with the shares which fall to be issued pursuant to the exercise of any option granted under the New Share Option Scheme and to take all such steps as may be necessary or expedient in order to give full effect to the New Share Option Scheme including, but not limited to:
 - (i) administering the New Share Option Scheme and granting options under the New Share Option Scheme;

- (ii) modifying and/or amending the New Share Option Scheme from time to time provided that such modification and/or amendment is effected in accordance with the provisions of the New Share Option Scheme relating to the modification and/or amendment and subject to Chapter 17 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited; and
- (iii) making application(s) at the appropriate time or times to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, any shares of the Company or any part thereof that may hereafter from time to time be issued and allotted pursuant to the exercise of the options granted under the New Share Option Scheme."

By Order of the Board China Travel International Investment Hong Kong Limited Wu Qiang Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 January 2023

Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by this notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy (ies) to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Taking into account the recent development of the epidemic caused by the coronavirus disease (COVID-19), the Company will implement the following prevention and control measures at the EGM to protect Shareholders from the risk of infection:
 - (i) compulsory body temperature checks will be conducted for every attending Shareholder or proxy at the entrance of the venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.3 degrees Celsius will not be admitted to the venue, but will be able to vote by submitting a voting slip to the scrutineer at the entrance of the venue;
 - (ii) maintain a safe distance between seats;
 - (iii) every attending Shareholder or proxy is required to wear a surgical mask throughout the EGM; and
 - (iv) no refreshments or souvenirs will be served or distributed at the EGM.

Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures or is subject to any Hong Kong Government prescribed quarantine may be denied entry into the meeting venue. The Company wishes to advise all Shareholders, in particular those who are subject to quarantine in relation to COVID-19, that they may appoint any person or the Chairman of the EGM as a proxy to attend and vote on any of the resolutions in lieu of attending the EGM in person.

The Company will closely monitor and ascertain the regulations and measures introduced or to be introduced by the Hong Kong government, and if necessary, will make further announcements in case of any update regarding the precautionary measures to be carried out at the EGM.

(2) Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or poll concerned if he so wishes. In the event of a member who has lodged a form of proxy attending the Meeting, his form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.

- (3) In order to be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting (or adjourned meeting or of the poll, as the case may be).
- (4) In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such holders may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (5) The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 17 January 2023 to Friday, 20 January 2023 (both dates inclusive), for the purposes of ascertaining Shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 16 January 2023.
- (6) The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Wu Qiang, Mr. Feng Gang and Li Pengyu; three non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tsang Wai Hung, Mr. Tao Xiaobin and Mr. Fan Zhishi; and five independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tse Cho Che Edward, Mr. Zhang Xiaoke, Mr. Huang Hui, Mr. Chen Johnny and Mr. Song Dawei.